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Dear Dr. Krishnan:

We have submitted the revised version of our manuscript. The thoughtful comments and suggestions by the reviewers have been helpful during revision of our manuscript. We made a comprehensive attempt to address all the main points made by the referees and herein provide a “point-by-point response to the reviewers’ comments”.

All the changes in the manuscript are shown in red text both in this document and in the revised manuscript file. We believe that these corrections and revisions have sufficiently answered the comments raised by the referees and we hope that the revised version of the manuscript is now acceptable for publication in JoVE. 

Sincerely yours,

Masatoshi Maeki, Ph.D.
Associate Professor, Division of Applied Chemistry, Hokkaido University
Kita 13 Nishi 8, Kita-ku, Sapporo 060-8628, Japan
Tel.: +81-11-706-6744, Fax: +81-11-706-6745,
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Point-by-point response to the comments raised by the reviewers
Reviewer 1
General comment
There is no value in presenting graph with a single column. How many repeats were used?

Response: We have revised the graphs with error bars. Each experiment was repeated three times and calculated the average value and standard deviation.

Changes: (Caption of Figures 3-5): Data are represented as the mean + SD. n = 3.



Comment 1
The figures lack control- there is 1,20, 50 nM but no control.

Response: We appreciate your suggestion. We have revised the figures and added the result of non-treated samples.

Changes: (Caption of Figures 4-5): N.T.: Non-treated (D-PBS(-)).



Comment 2
Fig. 5 - no statistics.

Response: We have revised the graphs with error bars. Each experiment was repeated three times and calculated the average value and standard deviation.

Changes: (Caption of Figures 3-5): Data are represented as the mean + SD. n = 3.



Comment 3
The authors did not mention the particle size used. It is expected to compare couple of size as the authors mentioned the importance of particle size.

Response: We used 90 nm-sized siRNA-loaded LNPs as described in line 255. We have revised the sentence as shown in below.

Changes: (Lines 259-260): Cytotoxicity and the gene silencing activity of 90 nm-sized siRNA-loaded LNPs were evaluated as shown in Figures 4 and 5. The effect of LNP size on the gene silencing activity was reported previously6,13,17.





Reviewer 2
Comment

Only a small point regarding the ribogreen assay. We have found triton affects the fluorescence, so we build a calibration curve for both with and without triton, so perhaps look at this. Also could you include how you measure yield or recovery, as we might have 90% loading but say only 40% of the LNPs back, so the conc would be wrong.


Response: We prepared two calibration curves for triton (+) and triton (-) samples. Therefore, the concentrations of siRNA were calculated from the appropriate calibration curve. This protocol is a standard protocol to determine the siRNA concentration (Journal of Controlled Release. 163 (3), 267-276, (2012)). We have revised the sentence as shown in below.


Changes: (Lines 167-168) Prepare the dilution series of siGL4 solution to make a calibration curve for triton (+) and triton (-) samples.

(Line 191) Calculate the siRNA encapsulation efficiency from the following equation19.

Ref. 19: Sato, Y. et al. A pH-sensitive cationic lipid facilitates the delivery of liposomal siRNA and gene silencing activity in vitro and in vivo. Journal of Controlled Release. 163 (3), 267-276, (2012).
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